Lease obligations 22,892 46,654 6,648 76,194

Floating rate

Bank overdrafts 1,324,720 – – 1,324,720

Short-term bank loans 14,941,563 – – 14,941,563

Bills payable to banks 1,953,593 – – 1,953,593

2006 Within Within 2 to More than
Group 1 year 5 years 5 years Total

$ $ $ $

Fixed rate

Lease obligations 665,744 1,057,918 – 1,723,662

Floating rate

Fixed deposits 86,957 – – 86,957

Bank overdrafts 6,557 – – 6,557

Short-term bank loans 10,034,977 – – 10,034,977

Bills payable to banks 5,615,323 – – 5,615,323

Company

Fixed rate

Lease obligations 11,461 12,389 – 23,850

Floating rate

Short-term bank loans 10,034,977 – – 10,034,977

Bills payable to banks 1,863,516 – – 1,863,516

p74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2007

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instrument

For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in the interest
rate at the reporting date would increase (decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2007 2006
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Group Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $

Floating rate instruments

Singapore Dollar (236,720) 236,720 (156,569) 156,569

United States Dollar 19,116 (19,116) 870 (870)

Malaysian Ringgit 7,829 (7,829) – –

Company

Floating rate instruments

Singapore Dollar (182,199) 182,199 (118,985) 118,985

Liquidity risk

The Group’s exposure to liquidity arises in the general funding of the Group’s business activities. It
includes the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Group monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed
adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of
fluctuations in cash flows. The Group also managed sufficient funding through short-term bank
loans and overdraft facilities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a